In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Woles) Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

TUESDAY

A

)

02/05/2023 #82
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number ’O_ I? FWFE WH

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Waterfront Southport Properties Limited (formerly known

bold black capitals.

las Bliss Hotels Limited)

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Paul Michael

Surname Davies

Administrator's address

Building name/number | The White Building

Street | 1-4 Cumberland Place

Post town ( Southampton

County/Region

i (5 [0[1 5] [2|N[P

Country 1

n Administrator's name ©

fullrenamet) [ Sandra Lilian OO NS
Surname Mundy another administrator.
Administrator’s address @

Blding namelnumber| The White Buiiding 00T NS o
Street ‘ 1-4 Cumberland Place another administrator,

Post town ‘ Southampton

County/Region |

Postcode s~ 5[ [2[NTF

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of pragress report

" From date

28 ols [20of2[2

To date

217 B35 [2fol2ls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X ‘07

Signature date

2f B Bllls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Natice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cnatrane - Carly Barrington

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

James Cowper Kreston

The White Building
1-4 Cumberland Place

[ Address

Post town

Southampton

County/Region

= Ts[oli[s[ [z Inle

Country

an

Telephone

023 8022 1222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. -

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Waterfront Southport Properties Limited
{Formerly known as Bliss Hotels Limited)
(the “Company”)

In Administration

Six Month Progress Report

27 April 2023

( JAMESCOWPER
"KRESTON




Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration

Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

Statutory Information

The Company

Waterfront Southport Properties Limited

Trading Name

None

Trading Address

Waterfront, Promenade, Southport, PRS 0DX

Former Company Name

Bliss Hotels Limited (until 1 March 2022)

Former Trading Name

As above

Registered Number

07707203

Date of Incorporation

15 July 2011

Court / Reference Number

730 of 2022 in the High Court

Registered Address

c/o The White Building 1-4 Cumberland Place
Southampton 3015 2NP

Former Registered Office

Bliss Blakeney, Morston Road, Blakeney, NR25
7BG

Activity of the Company

Property helding company

Appointed By

Charge holder

Joint Administrators’ Details

Paul Michael Davies and Sandra Lillian Mundy
James Cowper Kreston

The White Building 1-4 Cumberland Place
Southampton 8015 2NP

IP-Numbers 165610 and 9441

‘Mahagement ' The affairs, business and property of the Company
o are being managed by the Joint Administrators

Date of Administrators' Appointment 28 September 2022

Changes to Office Holders Nene

'Purpose of the Administration

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in
Administration)

Date of Ahproval of Proposals

1 December 2022

Functions of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators for the purpose of para
100 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
("the Act™} will act and exercise any of the powers
conferred on them in the Act jointly or individually

Centre of Main Interest (COMI} proceedings

Expected Outcome for Creditors

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

Based on current information it is expected that the
secured creditor will receive a distribution under its
security.

HMRC as secondary preferential creditor will likely
receive a dividend far any preferential element of its
claim.

It is not expected that unsecured creditors will
receive a dividend by way of the Prescribed Part or
otherwise.

Further details can be found in the creditors section
of this report,




Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

Introduction

This progress report has been prepared to provide an update for the work undertaken by the Joint
Administrators in the Reporting Period; 28 September 2022 to 27 March 2023 (the “Reporting Period”}. This
report should be read in conjunction with our proposals dated 21 November 2022.

The following appendices accompany this report:

Appendix A | Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix B | Joint Administrators’ Statement of Expenses
Appendix C | Glossary of Terms

Joint Administrators’ Actions Since Appointment
We set out in our Proposals the purpose of achieving the Administration which was achieving a better result
for the Company creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in administration) and the steps to achieve that objective. The proposals were deemed approved on 1
December 2022,
The following actions have been undertaken since our appointment as Joint Administrators’:

« Continued to market the Hotel and unoccupied Building for sale;

« Continued to liaise with insurers over insurance requirements;

+ Instructed unoccupied building checks and removal of waste materials:

» Kept the secured creditor, ICG-Longbow Senior Secured UK Property Debt Investments Limited
("ICG") appraised;

s Obtained the refund of monies defrayed by the bank after the request was made to freeze the bank
account;

» |dentified and taken control of the physical books and records;

+» Liaised with the directors in relation to the submission of the Statement of Affairs and their directors
questionnaires;

+ Completed our investigation into the affairs of the Company as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 and establishing whether there are any viable actions that can be taken to recover funds
for the benefit of creditors;

» Liaised with and wrote to the Company's pre-appointment bankers, Santander PLC {"Santander”) to
provide notice of our appeintment and request certain information required for the Company;

+ Liaised with our bankers, Santander in respect of opening new Administration bank accounts;

¢ Communicated with unsecured creditors regarding claims and enquires;

+ Liaised with Greene King regarding the break clause issued on the now unoccupied property and the
overpayment of rent;

* Instructed a surveyor to assess a dilapidations claim against Greene King;

« Secured the unoccupied premises;

+ Prepared and filed our statutory notifications required following appointment;




Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

s Drafted the Joint Administrators’ Proposals which were deemed to be approved;
» Assisted, as far as we are able, in the collection and return of any third-party assets; and
« Sought clarification from the directors as to various entries in the management accounts.

It should be noted that to date, we have not yet received a completed Statement of Affairs from the Company’s
directors. We have provided the pre-appointment bank statements and access to the Company's pre-
appeintment accounting software to enable them to prepare one. We expect to receive a completed Statement
of Affairs shortly which will be filed at Companies House.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A Receipts and payments account for the Reporting Period which we have reconciled to the financial records
that we are required to maintain, is attached at Appendix A.

We consider that the information provided in the Receipts and Payments account including the notes, gives a
clear and informative explanation of the nature and amounts of the receipts and payments in the Reporting
Period. The level of detail provided is appropriate to the circumstances of this appointment. However, if
creditors have any queries, we will be happy to provide proportionate additional information.

We consider that the payments made in the Reporting Period are fair and reasonable and proportionate to the
insclvency appointment, Details of significant expenditure and why this expenditure was incurred are explained
in the report and in the notes to Appendix A,

Assets

We detailed in our Proposals the Company’s assets which are predominantly the sale of the long-term
leasehold property. This has been marketed for sale by Savills and we are in discussions with a number of
parties as well as Sefton Council, the owner of the freehold.

We have a preferred buyer for the property who wishes to also redevelop the unoccupied building adjacent to
the main hotel but remain at an early stage in the process as we discuss the potential assignment of the lease
with the freehold owner. Whilst we remain hopeful that we move forward with an assignment of the long
leasehold to this buyer, we are not in a position commercially to release any further information about the
anticipated value and timing of this sale.

Rent

In additicn to the sale of the long leasehold, Greene King were in accupation in the now unoccupied building
until it vacated in December 2022 having given notice on its break clause to bring it to an end on 16 February
2023. We have received rent from Greene King for the period to 16 February 2023 and are currently agreeing
a final position in respect of a dilapidations claim and the refund of overpaid rent.

Please note that rent was paid twice in December 2022 and also paid in advance to 24 March 2023. Therefore,
a refund is to be made to Greene King for both the duplicate rent and the overpayment beyond the break
clause date of 16 February 2023. This will reduce the amount of rent received shown in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix A.

Cash at bank
To date we have realised £41,949 from the Company’'s pre-appointment bank account. As previously stated,

we are also seeking repayment of £6,171 which was allowed to leave the account after the bank had been
notified to freeze the account.



Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

Creditors

Secured Creditors

As advised in our Proposals, the Company has one secured creditor, ICG who were granted fixed and floating
charges on 22 February 2019 over the land and buildings known as Floral Hall Gardens, on the Northeast side
of Marine Parage, Southport (title number: MS544921).

The Company and its subsidiary company, Waterfront Hotels (Southport) Limited gave cross guarantees to
ICG and are therefore jointly liable for any balance owed to ICG. It should be noted that Waterfront Hotels
{Southpaort) Limited is also in Administration and | am one of the Joint Administrators.

The Company records show that the amount jointly owed is £16,211,470.
The timing of any distribution will depénd on the sale of the long leasehold.

Prescribed Part

As advised above, the charges to ICG were registered on 22 February 2019 and therefore the provisions of
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will apply, however, the estimated net property available to floating
charge creditors is under the prescribed limit of £10,000 and no dividend to unsecured creditors will be made
under the Prescribed Part.

Preferential Creditors
Employees are preferential creditors for outstanding holiday and arrears of wages to a cap of £800.

The Company did not have any employees and so there are no preferential creditors.

Secondary Preferential Creditor
As of 1 Pecember 2020, HMRC regained its status as secondary preferential creditor in relation to certain
amounts due including PAYE / Employee NIC, CIS and VAT.

The management accounts prepared to the date before Administration indicated that HMRC are owed £264k
in respect of VAT. However, due to the challenges in identifying the true financial position, we cannot comment
whether the above figure is accurate.

We wrote to HMRC cn appointment but have not yet received a formal claim from them. We continue to seek
to ascertain the position with regards to any HMRC liability which may rank preferentially.

Unsecured Creditors

As advised earlier in this report, we have not yet received the directors’ Statement of Affairs and so do not
have an accurate picture of the unsecured creditors position. The Company's management accounts prepared
to 27 September 2022 (the day before Administration) detailed there were estimated trade and expense
creditors totalling £260,037. To the end of the Reporting Period, we have received 3 claims totalling £61,235,

Based on current information, we do not expect a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors.

Compliance

We have, during the period since our appointment complied with the requirement to notify creditors and other
interested parties of our appointment and filed the necessary documents with the Registrar of Companies and
advertised our appointment in the London Gazette. We have also notified HMRC. In addition, we have attended
to case maintenance including set-up, statutory bonding, banking {including payments and receipts), record
collection and periodic file and statutory bond reviews.

Investigation

We have a statutory duty to consider and report to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy on the conduct of any person who had been, or acted as, a director of the Company in the three




Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

years proceading our appointment, We are also obliged 1o consider whether any civil proceedings should be
taken against the directors or others for the recovery of Company assets or contributions to its estate.

To enable us to do this we have obtained and reviewed the Company’s bank statements along with accounting
and other records. We also made enquiries of, and reviewed responses from creditors and responses to our
directors. We reviewed statutory records including Articles of Association and board minutes.

We can report that we have complied with our obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2.

We have not identified any claims which could be brought against directors or others to recover monies for the
estate,

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency (2016} Rules, the basis of our remuneration must be agreed with
creditors (or a creditors’ committee if one has been formed) as one or a combination of the following:

A set amount;

A percentage of the value of assets realised and percentage of the value of assets distributed; and/or
= By reference to time properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and the Joint Administrators’ staff in

attending to matters arising in the Administration (time cost basis).

To the end of the Reporting Period, we have not yet sought approval from creditors for approval of our post-
appointment fees and no creditors’ committee has been formed.

We intended to seek approval from creditors in respect of our post-appointment fees before our next progress
report and further information will be provided in due course,

Woe have incurred time costs in the Reporting Period of £58,442 plus VAT representing 137 hours at an average
charge out rate of £426 per hour. We charge our time on specific time recording software in 6-minute
increments.

The Joint Administrators’ have reviewed the work undertaken and reported here and consider this level of
costs to be appropriate bearing in mind the nature and complexity of the case.

As stated in our Proposals, our pre-Administration costs total £4,678. These costs have not yet been drawn
nor do we intend to draw them.

For more information on the Joint Administrators’ charging policy please visit;
https ://'www.jamescowperkreston.co.uk/downloads/information-to-creditors-with-regards-to-office-holders-

remuneration-and-expenses-may22.pdf

Further details about creditors' rights can be found in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 which can be found
at the following web address. The relevant version is April 2021.

https://www . icaew.com/regulation/insolvency/sips-regulations-and-guidance/statements-of-insolvency-
practice/statements-of-insolvency-practice-sips-england

Professional Fees and Expenses
Professional Fees
In the Reporting Period, we instructed the professicnal advisors as detailed at Appendix B.

e Phillips Levene, a specialist PR agency were instructed to provide guidance and commentary in
respect of press enquires.



Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

* Peter Moran Associates were engaged to provide a costed dilapidations survey and negotiate with
Greene King in respect of a payment to cover the dilapidations cost. An amount of £1,550 has been
paid to date.

* Humphrey & Gray were engaged to provide regular unoccupied building checks.

« Orbis Protect were engaged as a specialist vacant property services provider.

* Freeths LLP have been engaged as the Joint Administrators’ solicitors in relation to the sale of the
long leasehold as well as advice pertaining to the Greene King lease, .

¢ Savills PLC are instructed as sales agents for the Property, they will receive a % of the gross sale
value,

¢ Marsh Limited have been appointed as our insurance brokers to arrange insurance over in respect of
assets and continued trading.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

In the Reporting Period we have incurred expenses totalling £478. All of which are category 2 expenses. A
summary of these expenses is set out below.

Category 2 ' Billed Accrued  Total
£ £ £

Travel - 231.45 231.49

Accammedation and Subsistence - 246.42 246.42

- 47791 47791

Total Expenses - 47791 477. M1

All costs abave are net of VAT where applicable.
The above expenses relate to travel costs (mileage charged at 45p per mile and reimbursed to staff in full) and
accommodation. Category 2 expenses require creditor approval. We intend to seek approval from creditors to
draw these costs in due course.
What remains to be done
The Administration will remain open until the following matters have been concluded:

* Finalise the dilapidations claim and settlement of outstanding monies to Greene King;

« Complete a sale of the long leasehold property; and

+ Pay a dividend to the secured creditor following the sale of the praperty.

Statutory Rights

Rule 18.9 of the Insalvency Rules 2016 entitles 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or any unsecured
creditor with the permissicn of the court to make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further
information about remuneration or expenses. In response to such a request the Joint Administrators’ must
respond within 14 days:-

a} Providing all of the information requested;
b} Providing some of the information requested; or
¢) Declining to provide the information requested



Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

The Joint Administrators’ may provide only some of the information or decline the request if:

a) The time or cost of preparing the information weuld be excessive;

b) Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the case;

¢) Disclosure might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

d) The Joint Administrators are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

If the Joint Administrators do not provide all of the information or decline to provide any of the information, they
must inform the person or persons making the request of their reasons for so doing. A creditor, who need not
be the same creditor(s) who requested the information may then apply to Court within 21 days of the foellowing.

a) The Joint Administrators giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
b) The expiry of the 14 days in which the Joint Administrators must respond.

The court may then make such order as it thinks just.

Rule 18.34 provides that an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% of the total value of the
unsecured creditors of the Company (or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court) may apply to
the court on the grounds that Joint Administrators’ remuneration or expenses are excessive or the basis fixed
for the remuneration is inappropriate. Such application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt
by the applicant creditor(s) of this progress report.

Further information for creditors is available at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

A hard copy of this report or the linked documents referred to in this report can be provided free of charge on
request.

Privacy Policy

The office holders and James Cowper Kreston respect your right to privacy. As a requirement of the insolvency
procedure, we may, in the course of our work, control or process personal data. Our privacy policy can be
found at our website hitps:/fwww.jamescowperkreston.co.uk/privacy-policy/ and this details how we collect,
use, share, protect, and retain personal information, what happens if we transfer information overseas, and
your rights in relation to GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018. If you wish to receive a hard copy of this
privacy policy please let us know. :

We are required to inform you that insolvency practitioners are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

Next Report and Enquiries

Should any creditor have a query regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact my assistant, Govind
Menon or me.

We expect that it will be necessary to extend the Administration by a further 12 months and will be requesting
creditors approval to do so in due course.

p A

'( AN A

Paul Davies
Joint Administrator

Licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner in the Uk by the ICAEW

27 April 2023

The affairs. Business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators
act as agents of the Company and without personal lHability.



Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

Appendix A
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
From 28 September 2022 to 27 March 2023
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS E £ £
Rent 49 810 54 49.810.54
Semce Charges 1,794 66 1,794.66
Council Tax Refund 1,305 91 1,305.91
Rent 360.00 360.00
Cash at Bank 41,949 36 41949 36
Fixed Ch Vat Payable 12,821.04 12.821.04
64.426.24 43,615.27 108,641.51

PAYMENTS
Heat. Light and Water 2354135 2.354.35
Agents/Valuers Fees 5.720.71 572071
Stationery & Postage 28.00 28 00
PR Agents Fees 960.00 960.00
Statutory Advertising 190.00 180 00
Bank Charges 246 50 246 .50
Unauthorised Bank Payments 6,171 33 617133
VAT Receivable 23560 23560
Fixed Ch Vat Recewable 3.444 14 3.444 14
9,164.85 10,185.78 19,350.63
Balances in Hand 55,261.39 33,429.49 88,690.88
64,426.24 43,615.27 108,041.51

Notes

e Funds are held in non-interest bearing bank accounts.
s All sums above are net of VAT, where applicable.



Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administratiocn
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Expenses
From 28 September 2022 to 27 March 2023

Notes Incurred in Accrued in Total in
Reporting Reporting Reporting
Period Period Period
£ £ £
Joint administrators’ fees 1 - 58,442.00 58,442.00
Joint administrators” expenses - 477,91 477.91
Agent's fees - Peter Moran Asscciates 1.550.00 - 1,650.00
Printing and postage 28.00 - 28.00
PR agercy fees - Philips Levene 960.00 - 960.00
Statutory advertising 190.00 - 180.00
Agents fees - Humphrey & Gray 1.000.00 - 1,000,00
Agents fees - Orbis Protect 3.170.71
Bank charges 246.50 - 246.50
Statutory bonding 2 144.20 144 .20
Inswrance - Marsh Limited 3 - - -
Sawvills PLC 4 - - -
Legal disbursements - Freeths LLP 226.50 226.50
7,145.21 59,290.61 63,265.11

Notes

1. Joirt Administrators’ fees are shown above on a time cost basis. This is subject 1o agreement with the authorising body (the secured and
preferential creditors). It is anticipated that a percentage of the costs shown above will be charged. Creditors will be updated in future reports on
the percentage agreed with the authorising body.

2. Whilst the bond report has been submitted to the bond provider we await their invoice.

3, We have requested datails of the insurance premium and at the date of this report we await confirmation from Marsh Limited. We will update
creditors in future reports.

4. Savills will receive an agreed % of the gross sale value. However, to the end of the Reporting Period, we cannot confirm this sum.
5. Expenses above are shown net of VAT (where applicable).

6. Currently, there is no profit on trading and therefore no provision has been made for any corporation tax liability.



Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

Appendix C

Glossary of Terms
Administration

Meost clients, quite naturally, will not have heard of many of the terms associated with business restructuring
and insolvency. Our glossary seeks to explain many commen technical and financial terms.

Administration

Is a formal insolvency procedure available to a company or a partnership and is instigated with the objective
of either, rescuing the company, achieving a better result than on a winding up or to realising funds to pay
preferential or secured creditors.

Administrator

Is a licensed insolvency practitioner (IP) who is an officer of the court and acts as an agent to deal with the
affairs of a company in administration. An administrator can be appointed by the court, directors, sharehoiders
or a qualifying floating charge holder (normally a bank).

Charge
Security taken over property by a creditor 1o protect against non-payment of a debt (such as a mortgage).

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986)
Sets out the grounds under which the disqualification of a director might be sort i

Contributory

Creditor i
Someone who is owed money by an insolvent company or individual,

Debenture

A document in writing, usually under seal, issued as evidence of a debt or the granting of security for a loan of
a fixed sum and interest. The term is often used in relation to loans (usually from banks) secured by charges,
including floating charges, over a company’s assets.

Dividend
Any sum distributed to unsecured creditors in an insolvency.

Fixed charge
Is a charge held over specific assets. The company cannot sell the assets without the consent of the secured
creditor or repaying the amount secured by the charge.

Floating charge
Is a charge held over general assets of a company. The assets may change (such as stock) and the company
can use the assets without the consent of the secured creditor until the charge ‘crystallises’ (becomes fixed).

GDPR
The General Data Protection Regulation.

Guarantee
Is an agreement to pay a debt owed by a third party. It must be evidenced in writing for it to be enforceable.

Insolvency
Is defined as having greater liabilities than assets or being unable to pay debts when they fall due or both,

Insolvency Act 1986



Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

Legislation introduced to consolidate insolvency law and procedures. Other major legislation in this area is
contained in the Enterprise Act.

Insolvency Rules 2016

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, set out the detailed procedures for the conduct of all
company and personal proceedings in England and Wales under the Insolvency Act.

Insolvency Practitioner .
An authorised person who specialises in insolvency, usually an accountant or solicitor. They are authorised
either by the Secretary of State or by one of a number of recognised professional bodies.

Liquidation {winding up)

Applies to companies or partnerships. It involves the realisation and distribution of the assets and usually the
closing down of the business. There are three types of liquidation - compulsory, creditors voluntary and
members voluntary.

Liguidator
The Official Receiver or an Insolvency Practitioner appointed to administer the liquidation of a company or
partnership,

London Gazette
Official publication of the Government, which contains legal notices.

Member (of a company)
A person who has agreed to be, and is registered as, a member, such as a shareholder of a limited company.

Officer (of a company)
A director or secretary of a company.

Preferential Creditor
A creditor in insolvency proceedings who is entitled to receive certain payments in priority to other unsecured
creditors. These creditors include occupational pension schemes and certain employee claims.

Secondary Preferential Creditor

On 1 December 2020, HMRC regained its status as a preferential creditor. HMRC are ranked as secondary
preferential creditor in respect of VAT, PAYE, NIC and CIS deductions and are paid after certain employee
claims and pensions schemes but ahead of unsecured creditors.

Proof of Debt
Statutory form completed by a creditor in an insolvency procedure to state how much is claimed. The form is
supplied by the Administrator.

Proxy ‘

Instead of attending a meeting, a person can appoint someone to go and vote in their place.

Proxy Form

Form which must be completed if a creditor wishes someone else to represent him or her at a creditors meeting
and vote on his or her behalf.

Release
The process by which the Official Receiver or an Insolvency Practitioner is discharged from the liabilities of
office as trustee, liquidator or administrator.

Secured Creditor
Creditor who holds security, such as a mortgage, over a person’s assets for money owed.

Shadow Director

A person who, without being formally appointed, gives instructions on which the directors of a company are
accustomed to act.

Statement of Insolvency Practice



Waterfront Southport Properties Limited- in Administration
Sixth Month Progress Report dated 27 April 2023

The purpose of Statements of Insolvency Practice is to promote and maintain high standards by setting out
required practice and harmonising the approach of Insolvency Practitioners to particular aspects of insclvency
practice. They apply in parallel to the prevailing statutory framework.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2

Deals specifically with the investigations of an office holder in Administration or Insolvent Liquidation.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 6
Deals specifically with deemed consent and decision procedures in insolvency proceedings,

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
Deals specifically with the payments to insolvency office holders and their associates from an estate.

Statement of Insclvency Practice 13
Deals specifically with the disposal of assets to connected parties in an insolvency process.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
Deals specifically with pre-packaged sales in company Administrations.

Statement of Affairs
Document signed by the company’s director stating the assets and giving details of debts and creditors.

TUPE - Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment} Regulations
A transfer of an employee or employees to a new company. Terms of original employment transfer and
continuity of employment is maintained.

Unsecured Creditor
A creditor who does not hold security (such as a mortgage) for money owed. Some unsecured creditors may
also be preferential creditors,

Voluntary Liquidation

Method of liquidation not involving the courts or the Official Receiver. There are two types of voluntary
liquidation - Members' Voluntary Liquidation for solvent companies and Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation for
insolvent companies.




